[
‘
a
e
s
AIR PUBLICATION
113D-1809-1
CANNON CONNECTORS TYPE MC, KO, KH

made of steel. Shell finish is tin coating
over cadmium plating.
Significance of part numbering system
2. MC SERIES connectors
Modifications
Insert position: N-normal. See
para.3 for alternate insert posi-
tions. ;
Contact type: P-pin; S-socket.*
Contact arrangement. See para.4
Shell size: 8, 10, 13
Class:
E-resilient
H-hermetically sealed
Shell style:
ll-straight cord plug
12-straight cord plug
** 13-panel mounting receptacle
** 14.panel mounting receptacle
23-90 deg. cord plug
24-90 deg. cord plug
*Pins only in class H
**Styles 13 and 14 only in class H
DESCRIPTION
Insert positions (orientation)
3. The insert positions are shown in fig.2.
Note...
Alternate positions X and Y are not avail-
able for the 8-3 contact arrangement.
Page 2
Series
Contact arrangements
4. The contact arrangements available for the
MC type connectors are shown in fig.3.
Shell. styles
5. The available shell styles are shown in fig.1.
Each shell style is available in the contact
arrangements shown in fig.3. and the insert posi-
tions in para.3 and fig.2. Intermateability between
shell styles is given in Table | mating guide.
a,
POLARIZING __
/ N/
f 105° gy 108° conNEcTOR WITH INTERNALLY
i ( \ THREADED NUT.
i TYPICAL AS VIEWED FRO!
‘ v XI ENGAGING ENO OF F BARREL
\ Ww STYLES {1,13 & 23.
mS /
A.P.113D- 1809-1
POLARIZING
\ soss
CONNECTOR WITH EXTERNALLY
THREADED SHELL
TYPICAL AS VIEWED FROM
ENGAGING END OF SHELL
STYLES 12,14 & 24
% APPLICABLE TO BOTH PIN AND SOCKET INSERTS
ALTERNATE BARREL POSITION #* ALTERNATE SHELL POSITION *
Fig. 2. Insert positions
FACE VIEW OF PIN INSERT
ACTUAL SIZE
SHELL SIZE & ARR. NO. 3-8
CONTACT SIZE 3 SIZE 20
SERVICE RATING 1
10-6 13-12
6 SIZE 20 f2 SIZE 20
! t
Fig. 3. Contact arrangements
TABLE 1
Mating guide
MC-I1E — r7 MC-12E
MC.BH -+— —> Mean

Chapter 1-2
CANNON KO AND KH SERIES CONNECTORS
Significance of part numbering system
Description
Insert positions
Contact arrangements
Shell styles
CONTENTS
Page Page
2 KO endbeils 6
3 Protective caps ses _ tee 6
4 Panel mounting details... Les _ 7
4 Hermetic connectors q
4 Instructions for use 8
5 Contact cable accommodation 8
TABLES
No. Page
1 Insert position 4
2 Mating guide Lee 5
3 Protective cap dimensions lee ves ses 7
ILLUSTRATIONS
Fig. Page
1 Insert positions (Table 1) 4
2 Contact arrangements 5
3 Sheil styles 6
4 KO series endbells . 6
5 Protective caps for KO and KM s series (Table 3) 6
6 KH\12 circular flange receptacle (mounting) 7
7 KH10 circular flange nut mounting receptacle 8
8 KH30 circular flange receptacle 8
LEADING PARTICULARS
KO environmental types
Contact rating
Size 20
Size 16 see we
Size 12... see wee?
Contact material and finish
Service rating
Service *
1
2
3
KH, hermetic types
Issued Aug, 69
Contact rating...
Contact material and finish
Service rating .
7:5A
22.A
414
Copper alloy; gold over silver plating
At sea level with connector dis-
engaged and grommet removed. Test
voltage a.c. (r.m.s.) 60Hz.
Voltage
1250V
2400V
3000V
As per KO environmental types
. Steel; cadmium plated
cls per KO, Environmental types
introduction
1. (1) KO, environmental, miniature connec-
tors have soldered type contacts retained in
a nylon insert. The shells are of diecast

nut.
A.P.113D-1809-{
Significance of part numbering system
2
KH 10 — 16 —3 P N .
KOB 3 — 2 —aAi0 S N
KOA 2 — 21 R —38 P N
KO 0 — ja —2 S$ N
—— Modifications.
Insert position. N-normal. See para.3 for alternate
insert positions.
Contact type: P-pin; S-socket.*
Contact arrangement. See para.4.
Special hardware for KOA and KOB connectors.
Shell size: 16, 19, 21
Sheil style:
0-wall mounting recept.—will take endbell
l-cable connecting recept.—will take endbeil
2-box mounting recept.—will not take endbell
3-plug
02-hermetic recept——solder mounted
10-hermetic recept.—nut mounted
30-hermetic recept.—nut and solder mounted
Special shell: ;
A-used with 38, 48 & 50 contact arrangements
only
B-used with A-i0 contact arrangement only
Series
KO-K miniature non-environmental.
KH-K miniature hermetic seal.
*Pins only in class H.
1-2
Issued Aug, 69 Page 3
(2) KO Endbells
K 06 — 16 3/8
K 08 — «(19 1/2
K 45 — -21 5/8
Modifications.
Maximum cable termination (see para.12)
Connector shell size
Style
06-straight
08-90 deg.
45-45 deg.
Series
Note...
(1) KO3 plugs may be ordered with endbelis by substituting KO6, KO8&8 or KO9 (K45) for
KO3.in the part mamber.
(2) When endbells are required for connectors with special shell A, sheil size 21 the endbell
style numbers become OA6, OA8 and OA9 for straight, 90 deg. and 45 deg. styles respectively.
DESCRIPTION TABLE 1
Insert positions Insert position (fig.1)
3. A polarizing key and keyway machined on
the shell of plugs and receptacles respectively Size Layout Insert positions available
ensure. correct location when mating connectors.
During the manufacture of orientated connectors, NV WXYZEFCGH
- the insert is rotated a fixed number of degrees 16 3 oes eevreeeeee
for each alternate insert position from the normal.
Fig.l shows the normal and position F for ___10 eo, rreeees
receptacles; for plugs the insert would be rotated 19 20 oo ee4eeeeee
in a counter-clockwise direction. Available alter- 3 7... 7. 7 ee ee
nate insert positions are listed in Table 1.
23 eeeeee@¢80 @ e
Note... 21 30 oo se ev ew eeeee
Connectors cannot be re-orientated. 38 .. © 8 © 8 8 6
48 e ee e288 @ @
Contact arrangements
4. The available contact arrangements are given
Fig. 1. Insert positions (Table 1) in fig.2.
NORMAL, POS.F
Page 4
7
FACE VIEW OF PIN INSERT

Page 8
Introduction
Significance of part numbering system
Description
Alternate insert position
Contact arrangements
Sheil styles
Protective caps
Contacts
Filler plugs
Removal of contacts
C)
A
W
N
&
Fig.
C
S
C
O
O
W
A
A
U
A
P
W
D
&
a
R
m
fk
W
N
=
Issued Aug. 69
Chapter 1-3
CANNON KM SERIES CONNECTORS
A.P.113D-1809-1
CONTENTS
Page Page
2 Panel mounting details “ 3
4 Large fiange receptacles, front and rear
6 mounting see 9
6 Instructions for use 9
6 Insertion and extraction tools 9
6 Cable stripping procedures 10
6 Assembly of cable and contacts ll
6 Contact crimping . 11
8 Assembly of wired contacts to connector 11
8 Inserting contacts (pin or socket) 12
TABLES
Page

Issued Aug. 69
Page 3
Significance of part numbering system
§. (1) Cannon numbering system
KM 3 16 L -10 P N
KM A 0 19 S -50 S V
KM B 6 A 2l -Al0 P N
— MK2 —
—— Modifications.
Mk. 2 design. See Chap. 1-4.
Insert position. N-normal. See para. 6 for
alternate insert positions.
Contact type: P-pin; S-socket.
Contact arrangement. See Chap. 1-2.
L-large flange receptacle. S-short endbell.
Sheil size: 16, 19, 21.
KMB only: Used to indicate same features
as Mk. 2 design.
Shell style:
Q-straight wall mounting recept.
l-cable connecting receptacle.
3-90 deg. receptacle, small flange.
4-45 deg. receptacle, small flange.
5-90 deg. cable connecting receptacle.
6-straight cable plug.
7-45 deg. cable connecting recept.
8-90 deg. angle piug.
9-45 deg. angle plug.
Special shell:
A-used with 38 & 50 contact arrange-
ments only.
B-used with A-10 contact arrangement
only.
Series
Page 4
A.P.113D-1809-
(2) MS numbering system
— ——
MS242 34 M 9 OL ~ 2 N
|
insert position. See para.6.
Contact arrangement. See para.7,
Chap.2.
Identification of large flange
receptacle.
Shell size:— 16, 19, 21.
Thread style and type of con-
tact:—
M-receptacle with external
thread and pin contacts.
S-receptacle with external
thread and socket con-
tacts.
P-plug with internal thread
and pin contacts.
F-plug with internal thread
and socket contacts.
Shell style:—
34-receptacle, square flange.
35-receptacle, cable connect-
ing.
36-piug, straight endbell.
37-plug, 90 deg. endbell.
38-plug, 45 deg. endbeil.
39-hermetic receptacle, cir-
cular, solder mounted.
40-hermetic receptacle, cir-
cular, flange nut mount-
ing.
4l-hermetic receptacle, cir-
cular nut, solder mounted.
Connector series.
fssued Aug. 69 Page
DESCRIPTION Contact arrangements
; ae 7. For available contact arrangements reference
Alternate insert position should be made to Chap. 1-2.
6. Alternate insert positioning is achieved in a
manner similar to the KO series. See Chap. 1-2. Shell styles
The alternate insert positions available in the KM 8. Available shell styles are shown in fig.3. Inter-
series are given in Table I. mateability between connectors in the series is
TABLE 1 shown in Table 2.
Insert positions
TABLE 2
Mating guide
Shell _
size Layout Insert positions available KM1
NV WX YY ZE FGH ees
KMS KMO-L
16 3 oeeoe3eo7#eeee8 KM6 3 KM7  kmo-si
KM6-S KM3-L.
10 eoeee#%e¢8¢ @¢ @ @ KM8& coo KMO be KM AL
KMS KMO-S
19 20 eoee#eef#eeeee 8% @ KM3
KM4
13 oer 08? © © © @ @
23 oe @@¢@ @ © @ 6 @hUmfhlhUMO
30 oor ere eff Protective caps
21 38 ° -7 eff 9. Protective caps for use with KM type con-
50 oo. eeeeeee.., nectors are given in Chap. [-2.
54 e ee ® e s e e e e Contacts
Al0 eee 8 8 10. Part number and cable accommodation
details are given in Table 3.
KM8 SOP ENOBELL PLUG KMS 45° ENOBELL PLUG
_ MS24237 _-MS24238 KM6 STRAIGHT ENCBELL
MS 24236 .
os ma gi
STRAIGHT ENDBELL KMI-5 SHORT ENOBELL

Page Page
Introduction . 1 Large flange receptacles 4
Significance of part numbering system 2 Filler plugs 4
Description 2 Instructions for use 4
Insert positions 2 Cable stripping procedure 4
Contact arrangements 2 Crimping procedure standard contacts 4
Sheil styles 2 Coaxial sleeves 4
Contacts 2 Contact insertion 5
Protection caps 3 Final assembly 5
Panel mounting details 3 Contact removal 6
Standard flange receptacle 3
TABLES
No. Page
1 Contacts . . tes 2
Standard flange receptacle fron mounting dimen-
sions tas tee 3
3 Standard flange receptacle rear mounting dimen-
sions . see tae 3
4 Large flange receptacles mounting dimensions wee 4
5 Tools tee wee we be wes we 5
ILLUSTRATIONS
Fig. Page
1 Shell styles KM, Mk. 2 connectors 2
2 Standard flange receptacle front mounting (Table 2) 3
3 Standard flange receptacle rear mounting (Table 3) 4
4 Large flange receptacle mounting dimensions
(Table 4) . vee see wee kes wes 4
§ Stripping dimensions 4
6 Coaxial sleeve fitting 6
7 Insertion tool 6
8 Extraction tool 6
9 Use of extraction tool 7
LEADING PARTICULARS Introduction
1. The KM, Mk.2 series connectors are an
These are identical to those given in Chapter improved version of the KM series described in
1-3 for Cannon Type KM series connectors. Chap.1-3. The KM, Mk.2 series connectors will
1-4
Issued Aug. 69 Page 1
intermate with the KO and KH series connectors
(Chap.1-2) and the KM series connectors (Chap.
1-3).
2. The KM, Mk.2 series differs from the KM
series as follows:—
(1) The grommet is integral with the insula-
tor, thus eliminating the threading of cables
through the grommet and positioning of the
grommet after insertion of the contacts. The
environmental sealing between the insulators
and the grommet is also improved.
(2) The endbells are threaded.
(3) The endbell, assembly nut and barrel
coupling nut are integrated.
(4) Barrel/shells and 45/90 deg. endbells
are serrated to allow positive positioning of
cable bundles.
(5) Contacts are colour coded and identified
with a letter S.
we,
KMI STRAIGHT ENOSELL
RECEPTACLE MS.
a
“KMO STRAIGHT ENOBELL
RECEPTACLE MS24234
KMO-L STRAIGHT ENOBELL KMO-SL SHORT ENOBELL
RECEPTACLE MS2423 RECEPTACLE
Significance of part numbering system
3. The part numbering system for KM, Mk.2
series connectors. is similar to that described in
Chap. 1-3.
DESCRIPTION
Insert positions
4. Alternative insert positions are achieved in
a manner similar to that described in Chap.!-2
for KO series connectors. The alternate insert
positions available for KM, Mk.2 connectors are
given in Chap.1-3.
Contact arrangements
5. The contact arrangements available are
similar to those given in Chap.1-3 for KM series
connectors.
Shell styles
6. The shell styles for KM, Mk.2 connectors
are shown in fig.1.
Contacts .
7. The contact part numbers and the details
of cable accommodation sizes are given in Table
I.
KM9 45° ENOBELL
PLUG MS 24238
KM 745° ENDBELL
RECEPTACLE
3%
KM3 90° eNcBELL.
RECEPTACLE
KM3- L 90° ENOBELL KM4-L 45° ENOBELL
RECEPTACLE RECEPTACLE
Fig. 1. Shell styles KM, Mk.2 connectors
Page 2
“™
.
o
N
A.P.113D-1809-!
TABLE 1
Contacts
Colour code Contact size Cannon Wire accommodation Description
order number
RED #20 030- 1715-000 AWG. 26, 28, 30 KM-2026P Mark 2
031-0965-000 KM-2026S Mark 2
030-1713-000 AWG. 20, 22, 24, 26 KM-2020P Mark 2
03 1-0964-000 KM-2020S Mark 2
BLUE #16 030-1711-000 AWG. 16, 18, 20 KMBA-1616P
03 1-0962-000 KMBA-1616S
YELLOW #12 030-1712-000 AWG. 12,14 KMBA-1212P
03 1-0963-000 KMBA- 1212S
Coaxial Sleeve 037179-0000 RG-179/U KM coaxial Sleeve
For #20 Contacts
Protection caps
8. The protection caps are detailed in Chap.1-2.
Panel mounting details
9. There are two styles of connector flanges
which may be mounted to the front or to the
rear of the panel.
Standard flange receptacle
10. (1) Front mounting — The method used to
front mount K:M, Mk.2 receptacles with a
standard flange is shown in fig.2. The end-
bells must be removed from the shell and
re-assembled after the shell has been
mounted to the panel.
(2) Rear mounting; the method used to
rear mount the standard flange receptacle
is shown in fig.3.
DMAX PANEL [SC
vf TH " Y ~~ ICKNESS A
—